
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Audit and Standards Committee.

Bedford Borough Councillors: M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: F Chapman, J Chatterley and P Duckett

Luton Borough Councillors: R Saleem, D Franks and Y Waheed

A meeting of Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Conference Room, Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Wednesday, 28 March 
2018 starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

3.  Communications (Pages 1 - 16)
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 December 
2017
(Pages 17 - 26)

5.  External Progress Report 
2017/18

Ernst and Young To consider a report
(Pages 27 - 36)

6.  External Audit Plan 
2017/18

Ernst and Young To consider a report
(Pages 37 - 74)

7.  Internal Audit Progress 
Report

RSM To consider a report 
(Pages 75 - 82)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

8.  Internal Audit Strategy 
2018/19 to 2020/21

RSM To consider a report
(Pages 83 - 106)

9.  Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring - 
Exception Report and 

Summary Analysis

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 107 - 112)

10.  Review of the Code of 
Conduct

Sec/Monitoring Officer To consider a report
(Pages 113 - 126)

11.  Annual Review of the Fire 
Authority's Effectiveness

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 127 - 140)

12.  Review of Work 
Programme 2018/19

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 141 - 148)

13.  Review of BFRS Corporate 
Risk Register

HOA To consider a report
(Pages 149 - 188)

Mobile Devices Chair 
Please can Members bring their device(s) to the meeting in order for it to be regis
[...]
ce had been allocated the task of preparing data 
for the inspection. This included the documentation of any audits or actions 
undertaken.

Have you assessed how the changes to the pension schemes will affect your 
authority’s pensions contributions and pensions liability? Do you have 
arrangements in place to ensure all the changes are applied correctly? 

These had been taken into account in the preparation of the Authority’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

RESOLVED:
That the communications be received.

17-18/AS/032 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 

17-18/AS/033 Annual Audit Letter for year ended 31 March 2017

Ms K Storey of Ernst & Young reported that Ernst & Young had issued the 
Service with an unqualified audit opinion in relation to both the statement of 
accounts and the value for money statement. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the narrative text setting out the Service’s 
planned actions to ensure that the closure of accounts was completed by 31 
July 2018.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Audit Letter dated October 2017 be received. 

Page 19



Item 4.4

17-18/AS/034 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18

Mr D Harris introduced the internal audit progress report. He advised that the 
final reports had been issued in relation to the audits of procurement and 
collaboration and that the draft audit report on Key Financial Controls had 
been issued in November. This had received an opinion of substantial 
assurance.

Four further audits were scheduled for completion during the fourth quarter. 
The final audit reports would be submitted to the appropriate Policy and 
Challenge Group or Committee. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.
 
17-18/AS/035 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring: Exception 
Report and Summary Analysis 

The Assistant Chief Officer submitted the summary statistical analysis of 
actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three f
[...]
e concern relating to paragraph 7.2.1 related to the widening of 
the area that the Member or a member of his/her family or close associate 
would be affected more than the majority of Council taxpayers from the ward 
or electoral area the Member had been elected, which was the standard 
clause for local authority Codes, to the FRA’s administrative area. It was also 
unclear what was meant by electoral area.

The view was expressed that paragraph 7.2.2 was covered by 7.2.1 and was 
not required. There were also other areas of the Code that could be 
streamlined or amalgamated. 

RESOLVED:
That the Secretary and Monitoring Officer be asked to review the Code of 
Conduct, particularly in relation to the section on interests, and to ascertain if 
there were any areas that could be amalgamated to produce a more 
streamlined document and to include those paragraphs in the illustrative text 
provided by Central Government and submit a report to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

17-18/AS/038 Review of Monitored Policies

The Assistant Chief Officer presented the annual review of the policies on 
Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing), Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 
Policy incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Authority’s Complaints and Compliments 
Process. 

The Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy had been updated in line 
with changes in legislation. No complaints had been received under the Policy 
in the twelve month period ending in November 2017.

No cases of suspected fraud had been reported and no RIPA authorisations 
had been required in 2017.

In response to a question, Area Commander Cook advised that the Service 
had procedures for the authorisation of covert surveillance, with Service 
Operational Managers required to provide the final sign-off. 

The Assistant Chief Officer suggested that the RIPA Policy be recirculated to 
Members for their information. 

The Assistant Chief Officer referred to the breakdown of compliments and 
complaints received in 2016/17 and 2017/18 to date. Three complaints had 
been received during the year to date, all of which had been upheld. 

The 2016/17 National Fraud Initiative had commenced in October 2016. 
Matches were released in January 2017. Out of 54 matches, investigations 
were ongoing in relation to two cases.  

Page 22



Item 4.7

RESOLVED:
1. That the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) policy, the Anti-Fraud, 

Bribery and Corruption Policy incorporating the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI), use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
and the Authority’s Complaints and Compliments process be received 
and the arrangements for their review be noted.

2. That the Service’s RIPA Policy be forwarded to Members of the 
Committee for information. 

17-18/AS/039 Annual Report on Registration of Interests and Gifts/Hospitality

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer presented his report and advised that all 
Members had completed and submitted their registration of interest forms and 
no entries had been made in the gifts and hospitality register. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be acknowledged. 

17-18/AS/040 Review of the Fire Authority’s Effectiveness

The Assistant Chief Officer introduced her report on proposals for the review 
of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s effectiveness in 2017/18.

It was agreed that a discussion should take place on the following questions:

 Does the Committee consider that they have been effective and 
discharged their responsibility in regard to the Group’s/Committee’s 
terms of reference?

 Considering the Committee’s terms of reference are there any areas 
that have not been considered and should be addressed?

 Does the Committee consider any training and development would 
assist them with the areas of work of the Committee? 

The Assistant Chief Officer referred to the training on effective governance 
provided for all Members of the Authority at the M
[...]
dged.
2. That it be acknowledged that the appropriate Policy and Challenge 

Groups have considered and reviewed controls proposed to reduce the 
identified risks.

17-18/ASC/042 Review of Work Programme

The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2017/18. In 
addition to the review of the risk register which had previously been 
discussed, the Committee would also receive a report on the direction of 
service performance reports at its next meeting. 

Ms K Storey advised that the annual audit fees to be considered at the July 
2018 meeting of the Committee would relate to 2018/19.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18 be received, with the 
addition of the reports requested at the meeting.

The meeting closed at 11.43am

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
28 March 2018
Item No. 5

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18

For further information Gavin Chambers
on this report contact: Head of Finance and Treasurer

Tel No: 01234 845016

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To receive and consider the external Audit Progress report from Ernst & Young, the 
Fire and Rescue Authority’s external auditor.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the submitted external Audit Progress Report for 2017/18.

1. Introduction

1.1 The submitted Audit Progress Report summarises work Ernst and Young have 
undertaken since their appointment as external auditor to the year ending 31 
March 2018.

ZOE EVANS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER
(HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



This page is 
[...]
ot issued any negative 

opinions to date and therefore anticpate issuing a positive opinion at the year end (subject to the remaining audits). 

2.2 Changes to audit plan 

There have been no changes to the audit plan since the last Committee meeting.  

2.3 Information and briefings  

We have not issued any further client briefings since the last Committee.  

Page 80



 

Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority / Internal Audit Progress Report  | 4 

 

Name: Louise Davies, Client Manager 

Email address: louise.davies@rsmuk.com  

Telephone number: 07720 508146 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 81

mailto:louise.davies@rsmuk.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
28 March 2018
Item No. 8

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2018/19

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers: Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/2021

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To receive and consider the three year Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19 to 
2020/2021.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the submitted report be considered and the audit plan for 2018/19 be approved.

1. Introduction

A report by RSM on the approach to developing the Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s internal audit strategy for 2018/19 to 2020/2021, and a plan for 
2018/19, is appended for Members’ consideration.

ZOE EVANS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT)

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY  
Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 
Pr
[...]
greed recipients of the report.

Page 104



Beds Fire and Rescue Authority | Internal audit plan 2018/19 | 20

Daniel Harris, Head of Internal Audit

07792 948767

daniel.harris@rsmuk.com

RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP
The Pinnacle, 
170 Midsummer Boulevard, 
Milton Keynes, 
Buckinghamshire, 
MK9 1BP

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT

Page 105

mailto:daniel.harris@rsmuk.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Item 9.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
28 March 2018
Item No. 9

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN 
MONITORING: EXCEPTION REPORT AND SUMMARY 
ANALYSIS

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the current Annual Governance Statement
 Audit Outcome Monitoring reports and Minutes from the Policy and Challenge 

Group meetings

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To present Members with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from 
internal audit reports over the last three financial years to date and from the Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement; together with an 
exception report on those actions currently in progress for which the relevant Policy 
and Challenge Group has received a proposal to extend the original timing for 
completion.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members receive the report and consider any issues arising.

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



Item 9.2

1. Introduction

1.1 The Audit and Standards Committee has previously agreed that a full 
monitoring report of current progress on applicable Au
[...]
o the FRA’s 
Code of Conduct shown in Appendix A for adoption by the FRA.

1. Introduction

1.1 At its last meeting, the Committee asked the Monitoring Officer to undertake a 
review of the FRA’s Code of Conduct for Members, particularly in relation to 
the section on interests, and to ascertain if there were any areas of the Code 
that could be amalgamated to produce a more streamlined document and to 
include those paragraphs in the illustrative text produced by the Government 
that do appear in the FRA’s existing Code.

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



Item 10.1

1.2 The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the Code and, attached as Appendix A, 
is a copy of the FRA’s Code of Conduct showing in bold italics a number of 
suggested amendments to take account of the views expressed by the 
Committee.

2. Statutory Requirements

2.1 The Localism Act 2011 provides that the FRA must promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members.  It must adopt 
a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members of the authority 
when they are acting in that capacity.  The code adopted by the FRA when 
viewed as a whole must be consistent with the Seven Principles of Public Life 
(“the Nolan Principles”).  A copy of these principles is attached as Appendix B.  
The code must also include provisions regarding the registration and 
disclosure of pecuniary and other interests. 

3. The Government’s Illustrative Text

3.1 The thrust behind the provisions in the Localism Act 2011 was the 
Government’s view that the previous statutory arrangements were too 
prescriptive and that authorities should have discretion to adopt a code of 
conduct that suited them.  However, the Government did publish some 
illustrative text.  A copy of this illustrative text is attached as Appendix C.

3.2 The provisions of the FRA’s existing Code and the Government’s illustrative 
text are very similar but the amendments proposed in Appendix A add a 
number of factors from the illu
[...]
icial capacity as a 
Member of the FRA or co-opted member in the conduct of the FRA’s business or 
acting as a representative of the FRA.

4.0 What standards of Conduct are Members expected to observe?

Selflessness:

4.1 Members must always act solely in the public interest.  (See also Clause 4.5).

Page 115



Item 10.2 App A

4.2 Members must never use their position as a member of the FRA improperly to 
secure for themselves or any other person, an advantage or disadvantage or act 
to gain financial or other material benefits for themselves, their family, a 
friend or close associate.

4.3 Members must not place themselves under a financial or other obligation 
to outside individuals or organisations that might seek to influence them in 
the performance of their official duties.

4.4 Members must not use the FRA’s resources improperly for personal or party 
political purposes.

Integrity

4.5 Members must not do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the 
impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, the FRA.

4.6 Members must not disclose information given to them in confidence unless 
required by law to do so or where there is a clear and over-riding public interest 
in doing so.

Objectivity

4.7 When making decisions on behalf of the FRA, including awarding contracts or 
making appointments, Members must do so on merit.

4.8 Members must have regard to any relevant advice provided to them by the FRA’s 
officers and, in particular, the Head of Paid Service, Chief Finance Officer and 
Monitoring Officer, where such advice is provided pursuant to their statutory 
duties.

Accountability

4.9 Members must act in accordance with their legal obligations. including the 
following Acts of Parliament that confer special obligations on elected 
councillors:

Local Government Act 1972
Employment Rights Act 1996
Data Protection Act 1998
Freedom of Information Act 2000
Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004
Bribery Act 2010
Equality Act 2010
Localism Act
[...]
16
Audit and Standards Committee Paper 6 December 2017 
(Review of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Effectiveness 
2016/17)

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To consider the outcome of the 2017/18 Review of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s 
Effectiveness, including any identified areas for improvement and agreed actions for 
the coming year, together with a record of Members’ attendance at meetings.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members agree the 2017/18 Review of Effectiveness and associated action 
plan for approval by the Fire and Rescue Authority on 26 April 2018, and for 
incorporation into the Annual Governance Statement.

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



Item 11.2

1 Introduction

1.1 At their meeting on 9 September 2010 the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) 
agreed a recommendation of the former Audit Committee that it publishes an 
Annual Review of the FRA’s Effectiveness and Record of Member Attendance 
from 2010/11.

1.2 On 18 January 2018, Members of the FRA held a facilitated discussion on the 
review of the FRA’s effectiveness in 2017/18.  Previously it was based upon a 
revised questionnaire following a review agreed by the Audit and Standards 
Committee on 7 September 2016.  However, for 2017/18 it was agreed that 
the questionnaire was no longer required.  At the meeting it was agreed to a 
review of Governance and for station visits to be structured.  These points 
have been captured in the action plan.

2. 2017/18 Review of the Fire Authority’s Effectiveness

2.1 The FRA’s three Policy and Challenge Groups, and the Audit and Standards 
Committee, each conducted a review of their own effectiveness against their 
Terms of Reference.

They were asked to consider three overarching questions:

i. Does the Group consider they have been effective and discharged their
[...]
   N  N  4/6
September  N     5/6
January N  UN    4/6
March

Corporate 
Equality Group 
May 
October 
January 

DEVELOPMENT 
DAYS
July   N   N  N N    8/12
November     UN   UN     10/12

Total Attendance
Key:
N-C – Notified Constituent Auth Mtg / Commitments
UN – Un notified
N - Notified

P
age 139



APPENDIX A

Item 11.14

RECORD OF MEMBER ATTENDANCE FOR STATION VISITS 2017/18

COUNCILLOR Atkins Chapman Chatterley Downing Duckett Franks Headley Khan McVicar Mingay Saleem Waheed TOTAL BY 
MEETING

Dunstable
19 July 2017
(following FRA 
Meeting)

       N N    10/12

Harrold
19 July 2017 
(evening)

     N  N N    8/12

Biggleswade
7 September 2017
(evening)

     N   N   N 7/12

Woburn
April 2018
(TBC)

/12

Note: Confirmation of attendance at Harrold and Biggleswade Station visits was not received by Democratic Services; therefore it 
has been assumed Members attended unless apologies were received prior to the visit.

P
age 140



Item 12.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
28 March 2018
Item No 12

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

For further information Nicky Upton
on this report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No: 01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To review and report on the work programme for 2017/18 and to provide Members 
with an opportunity to request additional reports for the Audit and Standards 
Committee meetings for 2018/19.
 
RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the work programme for 2017/18 and note the ‘cyclical’ 
Agenda Items for each meeting in 2018/19.

ZOE EVANS

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors F Chapman (Chair), J Chatterley, P Duckett, D Franks, 
M Headley (Vice-Chair), R Saleem and Y Waheed

Mr J Atkinson, ACO Z Evans, AC D Cook and Mr G Chambers

Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young

Ms L Davis, RSM

17-18/ASC/43 Apologies

43.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Chapman for arriving late to the meeting. 
Councillor Headley chaired the meeting for Items 1 to 5 only. 

17-18/ASC/44 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

44.1 There were no disclosures of pecuniary or other interests. 

17-18/ASC/45 Communications

45.1 The Assistant Chief Officer provided a communications update report, and outlined 
various sections of the report that were useful for Members to note. In particular the 
Assistant Chief Officer guided Members of the Committee to page 10 of the report 
which provided a progress update in regards to the revised Fire and Rescue National 
Framework for England, as well as the HMICFRS consultation on fire and rescue 
services inspection. She advised that the Service were to be inspected in July 2018, 
and that a lot of work had been done in preparation for this. Furthermore, page 11 had 
offered information in regards to the re-engagement of senior fire officers after their 
retirement. With regards to GDPR, RSM had been appointed to assess the current 
position and to provide a plan prioritising actions going forward.  This will be reported 
back to Corporate Services when it had been completed.

45.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the following information was 
provided:

 No political balance clarity had yet been provided in regards to enabling Police and 
Crime Commissioners to sit and vote on Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities. The 
Secretary and Monitoring Officer had written to the Home Office regarding this 
matter; however, a response was still outstanding;

 A report on the implementation of the new General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR), which was due to come into effect from 25 May 2018, was to go to a future 
Corporate Services meeting; and

 The faster closure for the accounts was on track and was proving to be successful. 
The accounts were to be passed to the Auditors in April 2018 and the timetable was 
being adhered to. 



RESOLVED:
That the communications be received.

17-18/ASC/46 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record. 

17-18/ASC/47 External Progress Report 2017/18

47.1 Ms K Storey of Ernst & Young reported on the work Ernst & Young had undertaken 
since their appointment as external auditor to the year ending 31 March 2018. She 
reported that good progress had been made and that there were no matters arising. 
Furthermore, there was considered to be no significant risk in regards to the value for 
money conclusion. 

47.2 In response to a question from a Member of the Committee in regards to payroll starters 
and leavers, Ms K Storey of Ernst & Young advised that interim work was being 
conducted and that they were working hard to obtain the relevant information. This 
included uploading documentation onto the audit file system. 

RESOLVED:
That the External Audit Progress Report for 2017/18 be noted.

17-18/ASC/48 External Audit Plan 2017/18

48.1 Ms K Storey of Ernst & Young provided the 2017/2018 External Audit Plan produced by 
Ernst & Young, and advised that this was a report that came to the Committee every 
year. She reported that the areas of risk/focus ascertained had included risk of 
management override (considered to be a significant risk/fraud), property, plant and 
equipment valuations (considered to be an ‘other risk’ due to the size and numbers 
upon valuation of land/buildings), and pension valuation and disclosures (considered to 
be a high inherent risk due to large numbers). The Plan further highlighted ‘Materiality’ 
which had been set at £0.583 million, with ‘Performance Materiality’ having been set at 
£0.437 million (representing 75% of the Authorities planning materiality). The 
Performance Materiality was being shared with audit clients as it had shown lower, risks 
which may have needed to be considered. In addition, she confirmed that the Materiality 
Firefighters’ Pension and Fund account was at lower levels than Materiality. 

48.2 Ms K Storey further advised that the Plan had outlined value for money and that this 
was not considered to be a significant risk due to reserves that were in place, as well as 
the audit timeline. The audit timeline had the possibility of increasing staff pressures; 
however, members of staff were working hard to keep to the outlined timeframes, but 
she advised that if the accounts were not produced in time the timeline may need to be 
adjusted. 

48.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the following information was 
provided:

 The high Materiality figures were usual and anything over £20,000 had to be 
reported;



 It was anticipated that the timeline was achievable; and

 There had been an increase in the scale fee as additional work had been undertaken 
by Ernst & Young. A breakdown of this had been obtained and it was considered to 
be reasonable due to the increased workload. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

17-18/ASC/49 Internal Audit Progress Report

49.1 Ms L Davis of RSM reported on the progress made against the Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18. She reported that two further reports had been finalised and that two reports 
had been drafted. Ms L Davis of RSM believed that a positive opinion was to be 
obtained and that she did not expect any additional matters to arise.  

RESOLVED:
That the report be received. 

17-18/ASC/50 Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21

50.1 Ms L Davis of RSM provided a report by RSM on the approach to developing the Fire 
and Rescue Authority’s Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19 to 2020/21. A plan for 
2018/19 was appended to the report and approval was being sought for this financial 
year. She reported that the Plan had been developed in conjunction with the 
Management Team and that page 93 of the appended report had outlined the strategy 
specifically for 2018/19. 

50.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the Assistant Chief Officer 
and Ms L Davis of RSM jointly provided the following information: 

 The Internal Audit Strategy was to be continuously reviewed so that priorities could 
be ascertained as and when they arose. Furthermore, discussions were to take 
place next year to identify what was to be included in the Plan for 2019/20, as well 
as ensure any knock on affects from the previous year were incorporated. It was 
recognised that the Plan was quite heavy; however it was felt that it was important 
not to lose sight of any of the focus areas;

 At the time of this Committee meeting Members were to consider the set plan for 
year 2018/19. The three year plan was to offer more flexibility so that risks could be 
adjusted where necessary; and

 The GDPR had already been addressed in the Strategy in 2017/18 (page 97 of the 
appended reported referred). 

50.3 Although the majority of the Committee voted to approve the Internal Audit Strategy for 
2018/19, one Member expressed their unease voting for the three year plan and voted 
against the decision to approve this. 

RESOLVED:
That the Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19 be approved.



17-18/ASC/51 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - Exception Report and Summary 
Analysis

51.1 The Assistant Chief Officer provided a summary statistical analysis of actions that had 
arisen from internal audit reports over the last three financial years, as well as from the 
Fire and Rescue Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement; together with an 
exception report on those actions that were in progress. She referred Members of the 
Committee to the appended reports and advised that four actions were being 
progressed, all of which were of a low status. She stated that there was nothing to flag 
at the time of this meeting. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received. 

17-18/ASC/52 Review of the Code of Conduct

52.1 The Secretary and Monitoring Officer presented a report proposing some changes to 
the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Code of Conduct. At its last meeting, the Committee 
had asked him to undertake a review of the Code of Conduct, with particular attention to 
be paid to the section on interests, and to ascertain if there were any areas of the Code 
that could be amalgamated so that a more streamlined document could be produced, as 
well as to include paragraphs in the illustrative text that had been produced by the 
Government. The Secretary and Monitoring Officer directed Members of the Committee 
to paragraphs 4.2, 4.3, 4.9, 4.15 and 7.2 (including 7.2.1 and 7.2.2) of the revised Code, 
as these outlined the specific amendments that were recommended. 

52.2 Members agreed that the proposed amendments were an improvement to the previous 
version of the Code of Conduct; however, the word ‘improperly’ was to be added to 
paragraph 4.2 and was to read “…, or act improperly to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, a friend or close associate.” As well as to 
paragraph 4.3, which was to read “…that might seek to influence them improperly in the 
performance of their official duties.” 

RESOLVED:
That the revised Code of Conduct be recommended to the Authority for approval, subject to 
the minor amendments outlined above.

17-18/ASC/53 Annual Review of the Fire Authority's Effectiveness

53.1 The Assistant Chief Officer provided a report in regards to the outcome of the 2017/18 
Review of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Effectiveness, which had included any 
identified areas for improvement and agreed actions for the coming year, together with 
a record of Members’ attendance at meetings. She reported that the Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s three Policy and Challenge Groups, and this Committee had each conducted 
a review of their own effectiveness against their Terms of Reference (TOR) and that 
three overarching questions were considered and included: 

i. Did the Group consider that they had been effective and discharged their responsibility in 
regard to the Group’s TOR.

 
ii. Having taken into consideration the Group’s TOR were there any areas that had not been 

considered and should have been addressed. 



iii. Did the Group consider any training and development which would have assisted them with 
the areas of work of the Group. 

53.2 She referred Members of the Committee to points 2.2.1 to 2.2.4 of the report which 
outlined discussions that had taken place by the Groups, and reported that where 
recommendations were put forward these had been incorporated into the action plan.  

53.3 In regards to Members’ attendance to meetings, the Assistant Chief Officer stated that 
the station visit due to take place in Woburn had been scheduled for 10 April 2018. A 
Member of the Committee raised concerns with regards to the late notification of the 
Woburn Station visit and inquired as to why this had occurred. The Assistant Chief 
Officer advised that she was not aware of why this visit had not been set and was to find 
out why late notice had been given to Members as plenty of time was usually given. She 
further stated that a lot of work was conducted by Democratic Services to ascertain 
dates for visits and to provide notification of these visits working alongside diary 
commitments for neighbouring Authorities. However, she recognised that there could be 
occurrences when dates would need to be rescheduled.

53.4 In addition, at the bottom of page 140 of the Record of Member Attendance for Station 
Visits 2017/18 report it stated that “Confirmation of attendance at Harrold and 
Biggleswade Station visits was not received by Democratic Services, therefore it has 
been assumed Members attended unless apologies were received prior to the visit”. 
Members of the Committee felt that this note should be removed as it potentially 
provided misleading information. It was believed that if attendance was not known the 
relevant section was to be left blank. The Assistant Chief Officer was to look into this 
matter further to ascertain why attendance could not be identified.  

RESOLVED:
1. That the 2017/18 Review of Effectiveness and associated action plan be received and be 

approved, including its incorporation into the Annual Governance Statement.    
2. That the Assistant Chief Officer be requested to look into why Members were notified about the 

Woburn Station visit at a late stage, as well as put in place procedures to ensure Members of this 
Committee were notified of forthcoming visits within a timely manner. 

3. That the Assistant Chief Officer be requested to establish why Member attendance to the Harrold 
and Biggleswade Station visits could not be wholly identified.

17-18/ASC/54 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

RESOLVED:
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18 be received.

17-18/ASC/55 Review of BFRS Corporate Risk Register

        RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A (2) and 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the 
following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):

Item

Review of BFRS Corporate Risk Register 


